L X

a4 ~

Cambridge City Council A
Cambridge Local Health Partnership

CAMBRIDGE
CITY COUNCIL

Date: Friday, 13 October 2017
Time: 12.00 pm
Venue: Committee Room 1 - The Guildhall, Market Square, Cambridge, CB2

3QJ

Contact: democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk, tel:01223 457013

Agenda

1 Apologies

2 Public Questions

3 Minutes and Matters Arising

4 Children's Centre Services in Cambridge: A view

from Romsey Mill Trust (Pages 5 - 10)
James Bennett, Children’s Centre Manager at Romsey Mill Trust and
Neil Perry, Chief Executive at Romsey Mill Trust, will outline the early
intervention work that is currently being delivered through the
Children’s Centres that the Trust run in Cambridge and the possible
implications for the health and wellbeing of families and communities
arising from proposals to re-designate the sites, set out in the recent
public consultation, as outreach locations.

A decision will be taken about the proposals at a Full County Council
meeting on 17 October 2017. This is an opportunity for members to
consider some of the implications of any new arrangements.

Local Authorities and Health: Joint Working (Pages 11 - 14)
Suzanne Hemingway, Director of Community Services for the City
Council, will update members on the development of a “Living Well
Partnership Concordat” and progress with the formation of an “Area
Delivery Partnership” that will involve the merging of Area Executive
Partnerships and Local Health Partnerships. A paper from the Health
and Wellbeing Board meeting on 6 July 2017 provides further
background on page 15.




10

Refresh of Cambridgeshire's Health and Wellbeing

Strategy (Pages 15 - 24)
Graham Saint, Strategy Officer for Cambridge City Council, will invite
members to identify local health and wellbeing issues or priorities that
can contribute to the current consultation for the “refresh” of
Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing Strategy.

Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing

Board

Kate Parker, Head of Public Health Business Programmes at
Cambridgeshire County Council, will update members on the work of
the Board.

The HWB last met on 21 September 2017. Details of this meeting can
be found here:

https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/View
MeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/638/Committee/12/Default.aspx

The next meeting of the HWB will be on 23 November 2017.

Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription

project, led by Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau

Rachel Talbot, Chief Executive of Cambridge CAB will outline
progress with the project and discuss any issues moving. The first
quarter report for this year will be circulated to members separate to
this agenda.

Presentation: Cambridgeshire Annual Public Health

Report (Pages 25 - 52)
Dr. Liz Robin, Director of Public Health, Cambridgeshire County
Council, will present the Annual Public Health Report 2017. This
year’s report looks at wider social and environmental factors affecting
our health and wellbeing, and how these influence the differences in
health outcomes we see across the county.

Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership is
scheduled for 16 November 2017, starting at 12 noon in the Guildhall.




Information for the public

The public may record (e.qg. film, audio, tweet, blog) meetings which are open
to the public. For details go to:
www.cambridge.gov.uk/have-your-say-at-committee-meetings

For full information about committee meetings, committee reports, councillors
and the democratic process:

e Website: http://democracy.cambridge.gov.uk
e Email: democratic.services@cambridge.qgov.uk

e Phone: 01223 457013




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Cambridgeshire

oA County Council

Public Consultation Paper July — September 2017

Children’s Centre Services

Ry y v

The County Councll Is proposing redesigning Children’s

d ~) Centre services. we are asking people who useChildren’s
I : Centres, other citizensand staleholders what they

c,
[...]
t Fanwcett
space)
Horrerton Horrerton
Cherry Hinton fwewilllookio
Cherry Hinton deliver services = partof the
redevaloped Library)
Horth CarmbridgzChild and
) Farrily Centre plit site
Narth Cambrigs across Morth Carrbridgeand
Chesterton)
Worth CarmbridgzChild and
Farrily Centre plit site
Chesterton across Morth Carrbridgeand
hesterton)
Central Library

Maore lrge housing deweloprrentsare pennedacross Carrbridge City and we will lookto create Child and Farrily Zones in
these lbcations as they develop.

Cutreach Prograrimme venues across thisdistrict would include libraries, health centres, cornrmuan ity venoes and schools.

Current Chikdren's Centres to be re-designated inCity

Weare proposingthat sormeChidren's Centres wiould no longer be nesded as Children's Centres. Wewould lookto
re-designate these s paces to mest other needs of families in thearsa including Childcare provision, commrun ity use
andw herswer possibleongoingoutreach provision = requirsd. In Carrbridge City thesewould be

Cherry Hinton Fawcett
Homerton Romsey Mill

InCherry Hinton weare proposing rroving toa different building in the cornrmunity to deliver outreach servicesas part
of the redevdoped library.

In addition we vwouldne longer run full Children’s Cenire services from Favicett School, Homerton Hurseny, o
Romsey Mill although they ar e likedy t remainas cursach deiverylecaions.

The full consultation document and data briefing can be found here:

https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/children-and-families/children-s-
centres/children-s-centres-consultation/

Page 9


https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/children-and-families/children-s-centres/children-s-centres-consultation/
https://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/residents/children-and-families/children-s-centres/children-s-centres-consultation/

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Agenda Item No: 10

LOCAL AUTHORITIES AND HEALTH JOINT WORKING - UPDATE

To: Health & Wellbeing Board

Meeting Date: 6t July 2017

From: Mike Hill, Director, Health & Environmental
Services, South Cambridgeshire District
Council

Recommendations: The Health & Wellbeing Board is recommended to:

a) Support the development of a “Living Well”
Partnership Concordat to demonstrate
commitment to “whole system” partnership
working by all partner organisations
involved in the delivery of Health &
Wellbeing for Cambridgeshire residents,
and so provide an alternative to signing the
Sustainability & Transformation Plan
Memorandum of Understanding;

b) Note progress to form joint “Area Delivery
Partnerships” by merging Local Health
Partnership and Area Executive
Partnerships, as discussed at the Health &
Wellbeing Board Development session in

March 2017.
Officer contact:
Name: Mike Hill
Post: Director, Health & Environmental

Services, South Cambridgeshire
District Council

Email: Mike.Hill@scambs.gov.uk

Tel: 01954 713398

Page 11


mailto:Mike.Hill@scambs.gov.uk

1.0PURPOSE

1.1To seek Health & Wellbeing Board support for the development of a
“Living Well” Partnership Concordat to demonstrate commitment to
‘whole system” partnership working by all partner organisations
involved in the delivery of Health & Wellbeing for Cambridgeshire
residents

1.2To note progress to form joint “Area Delivery Partnerships” by
merging Local Health Partnership and Area Executive Partnership
meetings, as discussed at the Health & Wellbeing Board
Development session in March 2017.

2.0BACKGROUND

2.1 To move towards a “whole system approach” to delivery of health
and wellbeing of Cambridgeshire residents, the Cambridgeshire
Public Service Board (PSB) and Health & Care Executive (HCE)
have agreed to hold quarterly joint meetings to provide joined-up
leadership and oversight of a range of projects and opportunities,
including those under the Sustainability & Transformation Plan.

2.2 At its joint meeting on 25™" May, and as part of the refresh of the
Sustainability & Transformation Plan (STP) governance, the PSB &
HCE agreed to develop a “Living Well” Partnership Concordat
which all partner organisations could sign to demonstrate
partnership commitment to a “whole system approach” to the
delivery of health & wellbeing outcomes for Cambridgeshire
residents.

2.3For those partners yet to sign it, the “Living Well” Partnership
Concordat would provide an alternative to the proposal to sign the
STP Memorandum of Understanding (STP MoU), a matter which
has previously been before the Health & Wellbeing Board. For
clarity, the STP MoU remains in place for key partners who have
chosen to sign it as it fulfils important financial and risk
management purposes for the delivery of the STP.

2.4 A draft of a suggested “Living Well” Partnership Concordat will be
developed by partners over the summer and presented to the
Health & Wellbeing Board for comment in September 2017.

2.5At its Development Day in March 2017, Health & Wellbeing Board
discussed ideas to improve partnership working and reduce
duplication and the number of meetings needed to deliver “whole
system” health work. At its meeting on the 25" May, the PSB &
HCE Chief Executives supported practical proposals to create 4
Area Delivery Boards (covering Peterborough, Huntingdonshire,
East Cambridgeshire & Fenland, and Cambridge City & South
Cambridgeshire) to oversee delivery of joint working by merging

Page 12



(and ending) separate Local Health Partnership and STP Area
Executive Partnership meetings and seek to align these better with
Community Safety Partnership meetings. This will reduce the
number of meetings from around 60 to 16. Terms of Reference and
a Communications Plan for the new Area Delivery Partnerships are

now being worked-up and it is anticipated that the new Area

Delivery Boards will start work in September 2017.

2.6 There was general agreement amongst PSB & HCE Chief
Executives that organisational structures and barriers need to be
broken down to deliver what are clear, shared health and
organisational outcomes and 
[...]
s/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/156/Committee/12/Default.aspx
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/156/Committee/12/Default.aspx
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/156/Committee/12/Default.aspx
https://cmis.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/ccc_live/Meetings/tabid/70/ctl/ViewMeetingPublic/mid/397/Meeting/156/Committee/12/Default.aspx

Page 14



Agenda Iltem 6

Cambridge Local Health Partnership
Friday 13 October 2015

1. Introduction

1.1 The Cambridgeshire Health & Wellbeing Board is currently seeking
the views of partners in setting the strategic priorities for a refreshed
Health and Wellbeing Strategy for 2018 and beyond. The current
strategic priorities are shown in Appendix A.

1.2 During the life of the current (near to end) Health and Wellbeing
Strategy 2012-2017 the health and wellbeing system has changed
significantly with the creation of the Sustainability and Transformation
Plan; greater collaboration between local authorities; and changes in
local and national priorities. It is expected that a draft strategy will be
pulled together in the near future. Some members may also have been
involved in workshops convened on behalf of the Health & Wellbeing
Board.

2. Putting forward views

2.1 The refresh of the Health and Wellbeing Strategy is an opportunity
for members of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership, as a body that
involves representatives that have an understanding of local issues and
the needs of Cambridge residents, to put forward views about what it
thinks the priorities for Cambridge should be, taking into account
available evidence.

3. Focus of Cambridge Local Health Partnership

3.1 During the past 3 years the Cambridge Local Health Partnership
has, as part of its agenda, looked at:

e Supported housing and homelessness — the increase in
homelessness

e Sustainable Food City status and local projects — especia
[...]
 issues of population growth and increasing demand on health and care
services are critical issues for Cambridgeshire, these are covered in some
depth in the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Core Dataset available on
http://cambridgeshireinsight.org.uk/jsna so are not duplicated in this report.
This year's report has a different focus - concentrating on the wider social
and environmental factors affecting our health and wellbeing, and how these
influence the differences in health outcomes we see across the county. A brief
report such as this can only skate across the surface of these complex issues,
but can reflect some of the main findings and trends.

I would like to thank the local Public Health Intelligence Team for their work in
extracting and interpreting the key health information for Cambridgeshire and
its districts, and for carrying out more detailed local analyses.

Annual Public Health Report 2017 | 3



SECTION 1

Mapping health in Cambridgeshire

Because much of the information in this report is based on the five district/
city councils in Cambridgeshire, it's important to understand the geography
of the county.

The map below shows the boundaries of the district/city councils within

Cambridgeshire and the main towns and villages which sit within each district.

Map 1: Local authority districts and major market towns,
Cambridgeshire

|
QD
(@)
D
g Easl Cambiidgeshing
PN
South Cambridganhire

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017,
Ordnance Survey 100023205

Section 1: The determinants of health and
health outcomes

1.1 The Index of Multiple Deprivation (2015)

An accepted way to look at the multiple factors which influence outcomes
across communities and combine these into a single measure, is the ‘Index of
Multiple Deprivation’ (IMD) which was last updated in 2015.

The IMD (2015) calculates scores for neighbourhoods of about 1,500 people
(called lower super output areas or LSOAs) for a range of factors, and then
ranks all LSOAs in the country for 
[...]
.
- M P 52.9 50.9 44.6 62.4
S 2012 - 14 52.3 49.2 44.0 61.6
0 @ Vorse 2013 -15 57.3 481 48.8 66.9
2001 - 2002 - 2003 - 2004 - 2005- 2006- 2007 - 2008 - 2009- 2010- 2011- 2012- 2013-
03 04 05 06 o7 08 0 0 1 12 13 1 = Source: Public Health Outcomes Framework

Annual Public Health Report 2017 | 23



SUMMARY

T LN

8]

Summary and recommendations

(0]
This Annual Public Health Report 2017 has attempted to give a brief overview of some of the factors and circumstances which affect the health and wellbeing of

Cambridgeshire residents. It is clear that there are significant differences in health and the factors affecting health, both across the county as a whole and between
neighbourhoods within individual districts. One recommendation for the future is that where possible and statistically valid, we should be mapping more health and
wellbeing indicators at the local neighbourhood level to help ‘fine tune' the provision, targeting and monitoring of campaigns and services.

It is often difficult to obtain data which is defined by circumstances other than geography, but this is possible for data on educational outcomes. The disparity in
educational outcomes between children receiving free school meals and their peers of the same age is a county-wide issue, and is consistent from the measurement of
school readiness in reception year right through to GCSE attainment at age 16. Addressing this should be a key public health priority due to the impact of educational
attainment on future health and wellbeing.

Another county-wide issue is young people’s emotional wellbeing - with some adverse trends seen since 2010 in the school based Health Related Behaviour Survey, and more
recently a rising trend in hospital admissions for self-harm. Joint work is already taking place across the NHS and local authorities to improve early intervention and support for
young people with mental health problems, so we would hope to see these trends improving, and the impact of this work needs care
[...]
 the Index of Multiple Deprivation)

Annual Public Health Report 2017 | 25



APPENDIX A

Health
Deprivation
and Disability

13.5%

Barriers to
Housing and
Services

9.3%

Living
Environment
Deprivation

9.3%

Years of potential life lost

Comparative illness and disability ratio

Acute morbidity

Mood and anxiety disorders

Recorded crime rates for:

Burglary
Violence
Theft

Criminal damage

Road distance to: GP, supermarket or

Geographical

convenience store Primary school, Post Office Barriers

Household overcrowding
Houses affordability™

Homelessness

Housing in poor condition™

Houses without central heating

Air quality

Road traffic accidents

Wider Barriers

Indoors Living
Environment

Outdoors Living
Environment

++ New indicators ** Modified indicators

(% illustrates the weight of each domain
in the Index of Multiple Deprivation)

26 | Annual Public Health Report 2017



Page 51



www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk




	Agenda
	4 Children's Centre Services in Cambridge: A view from Romsey Mill Trust
	5 Local Authorities and Health: Joint Working
	6 Refresh of Cambridgeshire's Health and Wellbeing Strategy
	9 Presentation: Cambridgeshire Annual Public Health Report



Minutes of the meeting


Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

1 

CAMBRIDGE LOCAL HEALTH PARTNERSHIP 13 October 2017 
 12.10  - 1.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Freeman, Johnson (Chair), T. Moore, Parker, Robins, 
Singh and Talbot 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

17/20/CLHP Apologies 
 
Apologies were received from County Councillor Jones 

17/21/CLHP Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions. 

17/22/CLHP Minutes and Matters Arising 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2017 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

17/23/CLHP Children's Centre Services in Cambridge: A view from 
Romsey Mill Trust 
 
The Partnership received a presentation from James Bennett, Children’s 
Centre Manager at Romsey Mill Trust and Neil Perry, Chief Executive at 
Romsey Mill Trust. The presentation gave an overview of the work carried out 
at Romsey Mill Trust and the potential impact of the County Council proposals 
to re-designate the site. 
 

i. Romsey Mill had operated for 37 years, providing the community with a 
‘cradle to career’ service. 

ii. Many of the services were based around early intervention and provided 
interconnected areas of support. 

iii. Reported that the County Council had not engaged with the centre very 
well during the consultation process.  

iv. Highlighted that the review’s slogan presented a dichotomy, ‘front line 
services before buildings’. The Romsey Mill Children’s Centre building 
costs were minimal; the largest percentage of their budget went on the 
services and not their building. 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

2 

v. Moving the Children’s Centre would have a detrimental impact on the 
users of the service. 

 
The Partnership discussed the report and raised the following points: 

i. Confirmed that the City Council had not been consulted as part of the 
Children’s Centre Services consultation. 

ii. Agreed that the Children’s Centre at Romsey Mill provided crucial 
services and part of its effectiveness is down to its location and ease of 
access. 

iii. The Children’s Centre provided a hub for a number of services to meet 
and work together. It had proven results of its ability to effectively reach 
vulnerable and otherwise hard to reach families. 

iv. Highlighted that the Children’s Centre stood to lose one third of their 
funding from the review. 

 
ACTION Agreed to send a representation highlighting their support for 
retaining the location of the Children’s Centre to Cambridgeshire County 
Council’s Members prior to their full council meeting on the 17 October. 

17/24/CLHP Local Authorities and Health: Joint Working 
 
The Partnership received an update from Suzanne Hemingway, Director of 
Community Services for Cambridge City Council. The update outlined the 
development of a “Living Well Partnership Concordat” and the progress of the 
formation of an “Area Delivery Partnership” which would involve the merging of 
existing Area Executive Partnerships and Local Health Partnerships. 
 

i. Confirmed that the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) had been 
working with the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) to establish a new 
method of delivery.  

ii. The proposals for creating a new style of area delivery were set out in 
the report (pg11 of the agenda). 

iii. The focus of the new delivery was to ensure engagement between Local 
Authorities and health service providers in order to make joined up 
decisions.  

iv. More detailed information would be shared at the Partnership meeting on 
23 November by which time the new arrangements and membership 
proposals would be finalised. 

v. Confirmed that if any further information was received in the interim it 
would be circulated to Members. 

 
The Partnership discussed the report and raised the following points: 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

3 

i. The HWB’s feedback needed amending before formally presenting it. 
ii. Feedback from South Cambridgeshire’s Local Health Partnership 

indicated that their November meeting would be the last. 

17/25/CLHP Refresh of Cambridgeshire's Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy 
 
The Partnership received a presentation from Graham Saint, Strategy Officer 
at Cambridge City Council. The presentation invited members to identify local 
health and wellbeing issues or priorities that could contribute to the current 
consultation for the “refresh” of Cambridgeshire’s Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy for 2018.  
 
The Partnership made the following suggestions: 

i. Social isolation for older people. Discussions about adult care provision 
had previously been undertaken between City and County Council 
Officers, asked whether any actions had materialised out of this? 

ii. Confirmed that the City Council were working with the 65+ Service and 
housing team to tackle issues of isolation. Welcomed suggestions for 
new methods of interaction. 

iii. Preventative services to help tackle issues before they had the 
opportunity to worsen. Low level interaction can have a large overall 
impact.  

iv. Cambridge Ethnic Community Forum had seen a large increase in 
destitution across the city. A recent Government audit highlighted the 
inequality in the city; future work should focus on how communities are 
managing. 

v. Highlighted how Citizens Advice Bureau cut across many of the services 
which had highlighted issue, it could be used as a mechanism to joint up 
working rather than work in isolation. 

vi. Discussions were underway with the care network about social 
prescribing. 

vii. Cambridge Sustainable Food had just received funding for a Food 
Poverty Coordinator. Suggested that the new post could join up working 
alongside other services to focus on food poverty. 

viii. Community structure needed to encourage confidence and status. 
ix. Mental health needed to be considered amongst all age groups.  

 
 
 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

4 

17/26/CLHP Update on the work of the Health and Wellbeing Board 
 
The Partnership received an update from Kate Parker, Head of Public Health 
Business Programmes at Cambridgeshire County Council on the work of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) which last met on 21 September 2017.  
 

i. The HWB were developing a new strategy but to date there was no 
agreed consensus from Members. 

ii. The Clinical Commissioning Group, Local Authorities, wider providers 
and voluntary sector representatives would be attending the next HWB 
meeting on 23 November. 

iii. A development day was held in September for new Members to better 
understand the functions of the HWB. 

iv. A proposal had been received to hold a joint development session with 
Peterborough in January which would be facilitated by the Local 
Government Association. 

17/27/CLHP Progress Report on the Advice on Prescription project, 
led by Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau 
 
The Partnership received a progress report from Rachel Talbot, Chief 
Executive of Cambridge Citizens Advice Bureau (CAB) on the Advice on 
Prescription project. 
 

i. The project had helped 261 people. £600,000 was gained last year and 
£240,000 in the first 5 months of 2017. 

ii. Feedback had shown that doctors found the project invaluable. 
iii. 40% of clients were seeing their GP less after receiving help from the 

project. 
 
The Partnership discussed the project and raised the following points: 

i. Welcomed the success of the project.  
ii. It had proven a very worthwhile investment from the Sharing Prosperity 

Fund. 
iii. The long term benefits to recipients would be far reaching.  
iv. Asked if the success of the project had been fed back to the CCG? 
v. Cambridge CAB had tried to engage with the CCG to share their success 

but had not received much uptake. 
vi. The project had successfully reached traditionally hard to reach BME 

groups. 
vii. Highlighted the importance of the project running within a GP surgery 

because recipients felt comfortable in this environment.  



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

5 

viii. Agreed that the introduction of Universal Credit would increase the 
amount of people using the service.  

ix. Nationally Citizens Advice Bureau was campaigning to pause the role 
out of Universal Credit because of the detrimental impact it would have 
on recipients. 

17/28/CLHP Presentation: Cambridgeshire Annual Public Health 
Report 
 
The Partnership received a presentation from Dr. Liz Robin, Director of Public 
Health, Cambridgeshire County Council on the Annual Public Health Report 
2017. This year’s report looked at wider social and environmental factors 
affecting health and wellbeing, and how these influenced the differences in 
health outcomes seen across the county. 
 

i. Undertaking the annual report was a statutory duty written into the Public 
Health Act 2012. 

ii. The report was undertaken independently from the County Council. 
iii. Previous reports worked at a local level. This report focused on 

determinates of health using an index on multiple deprivation to discover 
wider societal issues which impacted on public health. 

iv. Mapping helped illustrate deprivation across the region. 
v. Recommendations highlighted the importance of communities, education 

and young people’s emotional wellbeing. 
 
The Partnership discussed the report and raised the following points: 

i. Highlighted the need to remember that sometimes individual houses in a 
wider area could skew statistics making the whole area appear worse 
than in reality.  

ii. Raised concern about the impact that the reorganisation of children’s 
services would have of levels of deprivation. 

iii. Agreed the importance of access and community cohesion to overcome 
many social issues. Services needed to suit the user rather than the 
professionals administering it. 

Cambridge Pumpkin Festival 
 
Bev Sedley from Cambridge Sustainable Food presented the Cambridge 
Pumpkin Festival programme.  

17/29/CLHP Next Meeting 
 



Cambridge Local Health Partnership  Friday, 13 October 2017 

 

 
 
 

6 

The next meeting of the Cambridge Local Health Partnership was agreed for 
16 November starting at 12 noon in the Guildhall. 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 1.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


